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What is ashestos?

Asbestos is the commen name for a
group of naturally occurring mineral fi-
bers that are known for their high tensile
strength and thermal insulating proper-
ties. It is commonly found in a variety of
building construction materials and prod-
ucts. Examples include:

Heating system insulation

Spray-applied insulation

Vinyl floor tiles

Vinyl sheet flooring

Ceiling tiles

Adhesives and construction mastics

Roofing paper and shingles

Cement siding shingles

Plaster and joint compound

Vermiculite

Vermiculite insulation found
in an afttic.

Why is asbestos a problem?

When asbestos is disturbed, it can
break down into microscopic fibers that
may become airborne. Once airborne,
these fibers can be inhaled and trapped
in the lungs, posing a health threat.
Breathing asbestos can cause respiratory
diseases including asbestosis, lung can-
cer, and mesothelioma, a fatal cancer of
the chest cavity lining.

How should ashestos be
managed fo minimize
health risks?

The greatest potential for exposure to
asbestos fibers now occurs when asbestos-
containing building materials are disturbed
during either building renovations or
demolitions. All building owners — residential
and commercial — should be aware of what
steps should be taken to properly identify
and address asbestos hazards in structures
prior to beginning any work that might disturb
asbestos-containing materials.

What are the requirements
for building renovation and
demolition projects?
Inspection

A thorough inspection must be conducted for

the presence of asbestos-containing building
materials prior to any building renovation

or demolition project. The inspection must
be conducted by a person accredited in the
identification of asbestos-containing building
materials.

If asbestos is found during the inspection
and will be disturbed during any renovation or
repair work, it must be properly removed and
disposed of at an approved disposal facility.
Likewise, all asbestos must be removed prior
to any building demolition project. In most
cases, asbestos abatement activities must be
performed by a licensed abatement contractor.

Lists of certified asbestos inspectors,
licensed abatement contractors, and approved
disposal facilities are maintained by the N.H.
Department of Environmental Services.

RSA 141-E and the N.H. Code of _
Administrative Rules establish
certain requirements for
licensing abatement contractors |
and to properly address and

| abate asbestos hazards.

Notification

Each facility owner must provide
written notification to the Department of
Environmental Services and the local health
officer at least ten working days before
any building demolition activity occurs.

This notification is required for all building
demolition projects, regardless of the
amount of asbestos present, even when no
asbestos is present.

For renovation projects, written notification
is required at least ten working days prior to
any asbestos abatement performed as part
of the renovation if the abatement involves
greater than 10 linear feet, or 25 square feet
of asbestos-containing building material.

No notification is required for renovations if
the amount of asbestos-containing material
is less than this, or if there is no asbestos-
containing material present that will be
disturbed during the renovation.

A special Demolition/Renovation
Notification Form must be used for the
written notification to the Department of
Environmental Services. A fee may be
required depending on the amount of
asbestos being removed.
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TO: N.H. Code Enforcement Officers

RE: Asbestos Control Rules, Information Package

Enclosed is a New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (DES) information
package regarding asbestos control, specifically the requirements that apply to building demolition
and renovation. The package includes: a brochure and fact sheet on the requirement for an
inspection and notification prior to demolition or renovation; a list of asbestos containing materials; a
notification form; and lists of asbestos inspectors and removal contractors.

As a Code Enforcement Officer, you may be responsible for issuing building and demolition
permits. We need your assistance in educating the public (owners, applicants and contractors),
particularly home/building owners, plumbers, demolition contractors, and remodelers who are
affected by these rules. They should be made aware of the following parts of the Asbestos Control
Rule:

Env-A 1804.01 INSPECTIONS. This part requires that an inspection be conducted for the
presence of asbestos containing materials in the affected parts of the structure, prior to demolition or
renovation. The inspection must be conducted by a person qualified in the identification of potential
asbestos containing materials, and who has completed and Asbestos Inspector course, See the
attached consultant list.

Env-A 1803 NOTIFICATION. If asbestos is found and will be disturbed by the renovation, it
must be removed. Depending on the quantity of asbestos involved, a written notification may be
required to the DES, and the city/town health officer. This must be done ten working days in
advance of the removal. A notification form is included. Please note that this notification is
required for all building demolitions, even when no asbestos is present.

What can you do to help us inform the public?

As the Code Enforcement Officer, you can provide guidance to owners, applicants and
contractors to make them aware of these requirements during the application process. This can be
accomplished by providing copies of the information, or directing them to the DES web at
http://www.des.state.nh.us/organization/divisions/air/cb/ceps/ams/index.htm.

Additional steps can be taken to update permit applications to require the owner, applicant or

-~ www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive » PO Box 95 « Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-3503 «» TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Code Enforcement Officers — Asbestos Educaticnal Materials
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contractor to provide the city/town with a copy of the asbestos inspection and the completed DES

notification.

| am available to discuss this further at your convenience. Please do not hesitate to email me
at Stephen.Cullinane@DES.nh.gov, or call me at (603) 271-1373, if you have any questions, need
more information or wish to meet with me. _

Sincerely,

Steve Culiinane

Asbestos Program Manager
Air Resources Division

Enclosures



The State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT
INSPECTION AND NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS
Asbestos Management Program- Air Resources Division

Background.
Asbestos is a naturally occurring, mineral fiber, which due to its high tensile strength

and insulating qualities, was used in the manufacture of thousands of products. Many of these
products were used in the construction of buildings, including insulations, surfacing materials,
flooring, siding, and roofing. Asbestos fibers however, are a human carcinogen, and their use has
been strictly controlled since the 1970's.

The greatest potential for exposure to asbestos fibers now occurs when asbestos
containing building materials (ACBM) are disturbed during either building renovations or
demolition. RSA 141-E and Chapter Env-A 1800, Asbestos Management and Control Rules
were promulgated to address this potential hazard, and they require that building owners and
contractors take certain steps to identify and address asbestos hazards in structures prior to
beginning any work that might disturb asbestos containing materials.

Specifics.

Inspections. Env-A 1804.01 requires that a thorough inspection be conducted for the
presence of asbestos containing building materials(ACBM), prior to any demolition or
renovation, in the affected portions of the facility. The inspection must be conducted by a person
competent in the identification of ACBMs. A list of qualified inspectors can be obtained by
calling the NH DES Asbestos Licensing Program at 603-271-4609.

Notifications. Env-A 1803 requires each facility operator to provide written notification
to the NH DES Air Resources Division, and the local health officer, at least ten (10) working
days before any demolition activity occurs, regardless of the amount of asbestos present. if any.

Written notification is also required ten days prior to any asbestos abatement activity
conducted as part of a renovation, if it involves greater than 10 linear feet, or 25 square feet of
ACBM. A fee may be required depending on the amount of asbestos being removed.
Notification forms can be obtained by calling the Air Resources Division, Asbestos Program, at
603-271-1370, or from the DES website at www.des.nh.gov.

DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov
P.0O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone: (603) 271-1370 » Fax: (603) 271-1381 » TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
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Ashestos :Containing Taterials | '

‘Note: The following list does not include every product/material that may contain

asbestos. ltis intended as a general g

contain-asbestaos.

~ " Sample List of Suspect Asbe

‘Cement F’ipes
cement Wallboard -
Cement Siding

.. Asphalt Floor Tile

Vinyl Flocr Tile

" Vinyl Sheet Flooring

Fiporing-Bathn‘g @, -
construction Mastics (floor tile, carpet, .

- calling tile, etc.)

Acoustical Plaster
‘Decorative Plaster

" Texiured Paints/Coatings

' celling Tiles and Lay-n Panels .

' spray-Applied:insulation

Blown-in Insulation

Fireproofing ‘Materials.

Taping Compotnds (thermal)
Packing Materials (for wallfloor

-pengtrations)

:nghTemperaturé Gaskets

_.  aboratory. Hoods/Table Tops
" Laboratory Gloves -
. Fire Blankets -

Fire Curtains
Elgvator Equipment Panels
Elevator-B rake Shoes

Uideto show which-types of materials may

stos-Cortaining Materials .

HVAC DuctInsulation .
“Boiler Insulation "
Breaching Instilation

‘ _Ductwor}_(Flaxibie'Fabric_@or{necﬁons . |

Cooling Towers ‘
: Pipe.lnsulaﬂonl(c_orrugated-'aimell, E g

* bloek, ete.) -

Heating and Electrical Ducts
Electrical Panel.Partitions
Electrical:Cloth-

- Electric Wiring Insulation -
" Chalkboards - T

.Roofing Shingles
. Roofing F&lt .
Roll Roofing,
‘Roof Patching Cement
“Base Flashing
Thermal Paper Products
Fire Doors -
.Caulking/Putties ~ ..

~ Adhesives

Wallboard
Joint-Compounds
“Vinyl Wl Coverings
Spackling Compounds



Asbestos Demolition/Renovation Notification Form
N.H. Department of Environmental Services — Air Resources Division
(Please see reverse side for instructions)

Waiver #: : New Notification: or Revision:
(for Emergency D/R only) Fee Enclosed: §
1. Site Owner: 2. Contractor:
Address: Address:
Phone: Phone:
Contact Person: Contact Person:
3. Building Name: 4. Demo () Reno ()
Address: Pickup/Disposal ()
Emergency D/R ()

5. Building Description:

Bldg. Size: # Floors Age: Current Use Prior Use
6. Amount of ACM present: Amount to be abated:
linear feet friable 7. Start Date:
square feet friable End Date:
linear non-friable Hours of Operation:
square non-friable Days of Operalion:

8. Location in building of the ACM listed:

9. Site Supervisor:

10. Transporter & address:

11. Final Disposal site & address:

12. Nature of methods to be used:

13. Inspection conducted by: ' Date:

14. Unusual work practices to be employed:

15. Authority ordering demo (if applicable):

16. I certify that the above information is correct:

Signature Date

Mail notification form and fee payment to: Asbestos Program, NHDES-ARD
29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095
Questions: (603) 271-1370, Steven Cullinane Form Revised 11-01-08



INSTRUCTIONS

Waiver #: Indicate Emergency Renovation/Demolition Project number assigned by DES (271-1370).
Check whether this is a new notification or revision of a previous notification.

Fee Enclosed: Indicate the amount enclosed according to the following fee schedule. Make checks
payable to Treasurer, State of New Hampshire:

$300.00 — For Class “N” Major projects ifivolving at least 260 linear feet (If), 160 square feet (sf),
or 35 cubic feet (cf) ‘

$50.00 —  For Class “S” Major projects involving greater than 10 linear feet (If), 25 square feet (sf),
or 3 cubic feet (cf) but less than 260 I[, 160 sf, or 35 cf

$25.00 -  Each Revision

$0.00 — Projects up to 10 If, 25 sf, or 3 cf
1. Owner of property information.
2. Abaternent contractor information (or Demolition contractor information in the case of a demolition

project with no asbestos present).
3. Building name and address (for example, Jones Residence or Widgets Inc., factory).

4.  Check the type of project. For Emergency Demo/Reno, obtain waiver # from DES and indicate on
line provided at top of form.

5.  Building description. If exact information not available, provide an estimate.

6. ACM — List known quantity of Asbestos Containing Material present in building and quantity to
be abated.

7. Start and End dates of abatement work or demolition, including hours of operation and days of
week.

8. Location in building of ACM to be abated, example: boiler room or 3" floor hallway.
9. Licensed Asbestos Abatement Supervisor.
10. & 11. Transporter name and address, and final disposal site for ACM waste.

12.  Brief description of work practices to be employed to comply with applicable rules and regulations,
example: full containment, negative pressure, wet methods.

13. Name of inspector for demolition and large renovations where ACM isn’t assumed to be present.

14. Brief description of unusual work practices, example: “dry removal around electrical gear” or
“modified containment with full decon of contaminated basement.” Attach written waiver where
required.

15. Government Agency, including responsible person, if an ordered demolition.

16. Certification. Provide signature of responsible person and date.



N.H. Department of Environmental Services
Asbestos Management & Control Program

Confractor

GEM ENVIRONMENTAL, INCORPORATED
GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS INC
GREENWOOD ABATEMENT CONSULTANTS INC
INSULATION SPECIALTIES INC

LEVAGGI ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTING
LVI ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INCORPORATED
MILL CITY ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION
MORAN ENVIROMMENTAL RECOVERY LLC
NASDI, LLC

NCM DEMOLITION & REMEDIATION LP

NCM DEMILITIOM & REMEDIATION LP

NORTH RIDGE CONTRACTING INC

ONE SOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

PENIEL ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC
PREMIER ABATEMENT & LABOR SERVICES
PRISM RESPONSE INCORPORATED

QUALITY SPECIALTIES INC.

R.J. ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED

ROYAL ENVIRONMENTAL INC

S&R CORPORATION

SHEARER & SNIDE, INC., D/B/A ACE ASBESTOS REMOVAL
SMS ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED

STONE & WEBSTER CONSTRUCTION INC
TANTARA CORPORATION

TECTA AMERICA OF NEW ENGLAND

THE AULSON COMPANY LLC

THE AULSON COMPANY, INCORPORATED
TMC SERVICES, INCORPORATED

TRI-STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

TWIN BROOKS ENVIRONMENTAL
UNIVERSAL ABATEMENT SERVICES, INC.
WILLIAMS SPECIALTY SERVICES, LLC
YANKEE FIBER CONTROL, INCORPORATED

Licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractors

Address

PO BOX 844

120 LONGWATER DRIVE

PO BOX 346

268 MAIN STREET

PO BOX 1629 - 501 WESTOVER AVE
POBOX 515

401-S SECOND STREET

116 JOHN STREET

75D YORK AVENUE

1365 MATIN STREET

14 JEWEL DRIVE

404 ¥ BREA STREET

43 NORTH ROAD — UNIT 201

112 RANGE ROAD

1032 MASON ROAD

10 FALCON STREET

102 TECHNOLOGY LANE

PO BOX 46 — 501 WESTOVER AVE
PO BOX 82 - 51 RIVER ROAD

PO BOX 15719 — 720 LEXINGTON AVE
706 BROADWAY STREET

101 CROSS ROAD

5 CHASE ROAD

4171 ESSEN LANE

54 MASON STREET

1093 RIVERSIDE STREET

118 EAST MAIN STREET

49 DANTON DRIVE

ONE WILLIAM WAY

PO BOX 564

25 STOREY AVENUE #2536

60 NESMITH STREET

100 CRESCENT CTR PRK — ST 1240
2 DEXTER ROAD

Page 2 of 2

(as 0f 03/30/2012)

City
LITTLETON
NORWELL
ACCORD
BUTLER
HOPEWELL
MORRISVILLE
EVERETT
LOWELL
RANDOLPH
WALTHAM
WILMINGTON
BREA
DEERFIELD
WINDHAM
WILTON
METHUEN
EXPORT
HOPEWELL
BRUNSWICK
ROCHESTER
LOWELL
NORTHFIELD
METHUEN
BATON ROUGE
WORCESTER
PORTLAND
GEORGETOWN
METHUEN
BELLINGHAM
FRANKLIN
NEWBURYPORT
LAWRENCE
TUCKER
EAST PROVIDENCE

State
NH

NJ
VA
VT

MA
MA
MA
MA
PA

NH
NH
NH
MA
PA

VA
ME
NY

Ma
MA
LA
MA
ME
MA
MA
MA
NH
MA
MA
GA

Zip

03561
02061
02018
07403
23860
05661
02149
01852
02368
02451
01887
92851
03037
03087
03086
01844
05632
23860
04011
14615
01854
01360

01844

70809
01610
04103
01833
01844
02019
03235
01950
01841
30084
02914

Phone

(603) 823-8868
(617) 479-0530
(781) 871-8278
(973) 492-0477
(804) 4581533
(802) 888-5736
(617) 389-8380
(978) 654-6741
(781) 813-1100
(781) 250-6600
(800) 545-5350
(714) 682-3500
(603) 463-7133
(603) 425-1949
(603) 913-9010
(978) 208-7163
(724) 625-3330
(804) 458-1535
(207) 373-0344
(585) 254-1840
(978) 441-2000
(413) 498-0201
(978) 580-0954
(225) 932-2349
(508) 752-5599
(207) 878-1732
(978) 500-0248
(978) 975-4500
(508) 966-3737
(603) 934-7000
(617) 389-9188
(978) 479-7094
(770) 879-4163
(401) 435-4390

License# Expires

AC- 79 09/25/2012
AC- 231 07/01/2012
AC- 263 12/01/2012
AC- 0261 11/2772012
AC 232 0972912012
AC- 175 04012013
AC- 62 06/28/2012
AC- 207 02/15/2013
AC- | 249 01/25/2013
AC- 238 12/11/2012
AC- 119 06/03/2012
AC- 250 02/2812013
AC- 196 03/18/2013
AC- 0262 1112712012
AC- 248 12/26/2012
AC- 200 06/28/2012
AC- 253 05/22/2012
AC 233 09/29/2012
AC- 182 05/22/2012
AC- 1311 12/26/2012
AC- 236 11/08/2012
AC- 5 01/24/2013
AC- 252 05/22/2012
AC- 255 07/18/2012
AC- 221 09/10/2012
AC- 0264 1271172012
AC- 234 11/05/2012
AC- 130 03/09/2013
AC- 171 03/01/2013
AC- 116 16:05/2012
AC- 124 09/25/2012
AC- 223 F1/12/2012
AC- 129 057082012
AC- 39 02/28/2013



N.H. Department of Environmental Services
Asbestos Management & Control Program

Licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractors

Contractors

A-BEST ABATEMENT, INCORPORATED

ABLE ARTISANS LLC

ABSOLUTE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

ACADIA CONTRACTORS LLC

ACCOLADE ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTING CORPORATION
A-D & T ENTERPRISES INC

ADVANCED BUILDING SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED
AIR QUALITY EXPERTS, INC.

ALDERSON INCORPORATED

ALL PRO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

ALL STATE ABATEMENT PROFESSIONALS, INCORPORATED
ALL-WAYS RECYCLING / ALL-WAYS WRECKING
ALPHA ASBESTOS ABATEMENT INCORPORATED
APOLLO ENVIRONMENTAL AND DEMOLITION LLC
ATLANTIC CONTRACTING & SPECIALTIES, LLC
BIOSAFE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC

BRISTOL ENVIRONMENTAL INCORPATED
CATAMOUNT ENVIRONMENTAL, INCORPORATED
CHARTER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

CHEROKEE DISPOSAL / CHEROKEE CONSTRUCTION
C L VINAGRO CORPORATION

COMMONWEALTH CONTRACTING LLC

CM WHITCHER RUBBISH REMOVAL LLC

CT ENVIRONMENTAL & DEMO LLC

DANLEY DEMOLITION INC.

DEC-TAM CORPORATION

DEMPRO CONSTRUCTION

DUNNE, THOMAS

ECONOMIC ENVIRO TECHS INC

ENVIROGREEN LLC

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALISTS, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATIONS LLC
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATIONS, INCORPORATED
ENVIROVANTAGE INC,

EXPO ABATEMENT CORPORATION

GEM ENVIRONMENTAL, INCORPORATED

Address

24 KEEWAYDIN DRIVE

PO BOX 725

22 TROLLEY LANE

780 AUIBURN ROAD

PO BOX 1256

7 DOVER DRIVE

PO BOX 9-5-7 DELAWARD DR #4
23 HALL FARM ROAD

PO BOX 484 — 266 PINE DRIVE

- PO BOX389 - 50 SQUIRE RIDGE RD

4 WILDER DRIVE - SUITE 12

717 MAYHEW TURNPIKE

PO BOX 10625 - 35 S RIVER ROAD
33 WALNUT HILL ROAD

25 KENWOOD CIRCLE — SUITE H
17 PATRICK DRIVE

1123 BEAVER STREET

P.0. BOX 160 - 15 CATAMOUNT LN
560 HARRISON AVE - 5™ FLOOR
11 PORTAGE ROAD

2208 PLAINFIELD PIKE

203 SPARK STREET

58 WHITCHER HILL ROAD

PO BOX 33775 PEPPER STREET
PO BOX 154 - 92 SCRIBNER ROAD

~ 50 CONCORD STREET

12 SIMON STREET -~ PO BOX 4007
206 BIBLE HILL ROAD

38 INTERVALE ROAD

81 CHESTNUT AVENUE

-POBOX 1147

1666 FIBICK DRIVE

16 HAZEL DRIVE

629 CALEF HIGHWAY

65 PARKER STREET — UNIT #5 REAR
69-UNION STREET

Page 1 of 2

(as of 03/30/2012)

City

SALEM
WOLFEBORO -
SALEM
TURNER
PLAISTOW
WALPOLE
SALEM
ATKINSON
BURLINGTON
HAMPSTEAD
PLAISTOW
BRIDGEWATER
BEDFORD
DERRY
FRANKLIN

. WESTBROOK

BRISTOL
WILMINGTON
BOSTON
GOFFSTOWN
JOHNSTON
BOSTON
WARREN
MONROE
FREMONT
NORTH READING
NASHUA
WARNER -
FITCHBURBG
JAMAICA PLAIN
ATKINSON
FENTON
HAMPSTEAD
EPPING
NEWBURYPORT
NORTH ADAMS

State
NH
NH
NH
ME
NH
MA
NH
NH
VT
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
MA
ME
PA
VT
MA
NH

MA
NH
CT
NH
MA
NH
NH
MA
MA
NH
MO
NH
NH

MA

Zip

03079
03894
03079
04282
03865
02081
03079
03311
05402
03841
03865

03222 .

03110
03038
02038
04092
19007
05363
02118
03043
02919
02302
03279
06568
03044
01864
03061
03278
01420
02130
03811
63026
03841
03042
01950
01247

Phone

(603) 893-4696
(603) 569-2477
(603) 850-6500
(207) 225-5400
(603) 608-6545
(508) 850-9713
(603) 893-0380
(603) 894-6465
(802) 660-8899
(603) 231-3170
(603) 378-0600
(603) 744-5090
(603) 626-5757
(603) 483-4534
(508) 530-9020
(207) 854-5262
(215) 788-6040
(802) 464-2754
(857) 246-6300
(603) 497-5117
(401) 943-7100
(508) 941-6868
(603) 764-9300
(203) 727-4661
(603) 895-4900
(978) 470-2860
(603) 438-4998
(603) 456-3304
(978) 348-1118
(857) 89i-3842
(603) 642-9200
(636) 227-7477
(603) 329-6101
(800) 640-5323
(617) 594-7045
(413) 663-9884

License# Expires

AC- 56 09/24/2012
AC- 147 10/23/2012
AC- 187 08/16/2012
AC- 170 0372572013
AC- 178 021972013
AC- 185 . 0872272012
AC- 97 05/09/2012
AC- 31 04/01/2013
AC- 256 08032012
AC- 245  06/2072012
AC- 88 07232012
AC- 258 0872372012
AC- 25 03/18/2013
AC- 83 12/11/2012
AC- 152 06/20/2012
AC- 141 06/20/2012
AC- 259 10/05/2012
AC- 32 03/2402013
AC- 176 07212012
AC- 239 0112472013
AC- 357 0803012
AC- 181 12/15/2012
AC- 260 11/08/2012
AC- 254 (7/0572012
AC- 218 072072012
AC- 2 01/24/2013
AC- 241 05/09/2012
AC- 044 12/14/2012
AC- 1265 01/05/2013
AC- 243 5/1012012
AC- 121 082272012
AC- 266  02/0872013
AC- 50 06/23/2012
AC- 098  05/1872012
AC- 193 101102012
AC- 79 09/29/2012



- Certified Asbestos Abatement Consultants*

Company

ABLE ARTISANS

ABSOLUTE RESOURCE ASSOCIATES

ACADIA CONTRACTORS LLC

ACCOLADE ENVIRONMETNAL OOZ._,W&,OHHZQ CORP
AIR TESTING SERVICES, INC.

ALPHA ASBESTOS ABATEMENT INC

ATC ASSOCIATES

ATC ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED

ATC ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED

ATLANTIC CONTRACTING & SPECIALTIES, LLC
AXIOM PARTNERS, INCORPORATED

BL COMPANIES

CATAMOUNT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,

CHEROKEE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC.
COVINO ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES
CREDERE ASSOCIATES LLC

DANLEY DEMOLITION, INCORPORATED
DESMARAIS ENVIRONMENTAL

EBI CONSULTING

EFI GLOBAL INC

ENDPOINT LLC :
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES INC
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, INCORPORATED
ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY & HYGIENE ASS.
ENVIRONMNTAL SAMPLING AND TESTING SERVICES
FL1 ENVIRONMENTAL INC

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL INC

JAY-MOR ENTERPRISES INC

KELLEN G BIZEL .
LAKES REGION STRUCTURE TECHNOLOGIES LLC
MICHAEL COLLINS

PATHWAYS CONSULTING LLC

RHODE ISLAND ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES INC

New Hampshire Dept. of Environmental Services — Air Resources Division
March 30, 2012

Address

PO BOX 725

124 HERITAGE AVE — UNIT 10

780 AUBURN ROAD

PO BOX 1256

37 INDIAN HILL STREET

PO BOX 106252 — 35 S RIVER ROAD
600 WEST CUMMINGS PK, STE 6500
150 ZACHARY ROAD

PO BOX 1486 — 171 COMMERCE STR
25 KENWOQOD CIRCLE - STE H

979 MAIN STREET

355 RESEARCH PARKWAY

PO BOX 160 — 15 CATAMOUNT LN
11 PORTAGE ROAD

300 WILDWOOD AVENUE

776 MAIN STREET

PO BOX 154

62 ALWOOQD DRIVE

21 B STREET

10 NEW ENGLAND BUS CTR - STE 105
25 BUTTERICK ROAD — UNIT D-2
722 ROUTE 3A - SUITE 3

POBOX 186

5 DELTA DRIVE

54 WATER STREET

858 WASHINGTON STR - STE 50
380 HARVEY ROAD

PO BOX 195

PO BOX 130

386 LOWER BAY ROAD

15 CORN HILL ROAD

240 MECHANIC STREET - SUITE 10
131 COOLIDGE STREET - BLDG 2

City

WOLFEBORO
PORTSMOUTH
TURNER
PLAISTOW
WEST NEWBURY
BEDFORD
WOBURN
MANCHESTER
WILLISTON

 FRANKLIN

WAKEFIELD
MERIDEN
WILMINGTON
GOFFSTOWN
WOBURN
WESTBROOK
FREMONT
BARRINGTON
BURLINGTON
ANDOVER
LONDONDERRY
BOW

DOVER
WESTBROOK
ASHBURNHAM
DEDHAM
MANCHESTER
PELHAM
CAMPTON
SANBORNTON
BOSCAWAN
LEBANON
HUDSON

State

NH
NH
ME
NH
MA
NH

MA

NH
VT
MA
MA
CcT
VT
NH
MA
ME
NH
NH
MA
MA
NH
NH
MA
ME
MA
- MA
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
NH
MA
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Zip

03894
03801
04282
03865
01985
03110
01801
03109
05495
02038

01880 -

06450
05363
03045

01801

04093
03044
03825
01803
01810
03053
03304
02030
04092
01430
02026
03103
03076
03223
03269
OWuou
03766
01749

Phone

(603) 729-9549
(603) 436-2001
(207) 225-5400
(603) 608-6545
(978) 499-0115
(603) 626-5757
(781) 932-9400
(603) 647-7077
(802) 862-1980
(800) 253-1145
(781) 213-9198
(203) 630-1406
(802) 464-2754
(603) 497-5117
(781) 933-2555
(207) 828-1272
(603) 895-4900
(603) 664-5500
(781) 273-3500
(978) 688-3736
(603) 965-3810
(603)224-8871
(508) 783-2258
(207) 8542711
(508) 8274717
(781) 251-0400
(603) 647-5366
(603) 635-2035
(774) 200-0204
(603) 524-5992
(603) 568-3554
(603) 448-2200
(888) 228-3334



R.P.F. ENVIRONMENTAL INC

RIVERSIDE LANE CORPORATION

S.W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC

TERRACON CONSULTANTS INC

THE SCOTT LAWSON GROUP LTD.

UNIVERSAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
VERTEX AIR QUALITY SERVICES LLC

W E OHNEMUS INC

WILCOX & BARTON, INC.

*These companies employ individuals certified as asbestos inspectors, asbestos management planners, and/or asbestos project designers.

320 FIRST NH TURNPIKE

55 RIVERSIDE LANE

17 CHESTNUT STREET — STE 1A

77 SUNDIAL AVENUE — STE 401W
PO BOX 3304

12 BREWSTER ROAD

398 LIBBY INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY
32 COWASSET LANE

1115 ROUTE 100B — STE 200

NORTHWOOD
ELLSWORTH
PORTLAND
MANCHESTER
CONCORD
FRAMINGHAM
WEYMOUTH
WALTHAM
MORETOWN

NH
ME

NH
NH
MA

VT
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03261
04605
04101
03103
03302
01701
02189
0245t
05660

(603) 942-5432
(207) 667-4169
(207) 773-6800
(603) 647-9700
(603) 228-3610
(508) 628-5486
(781) 952-6000
(781) 893-0971
(802) 4964747



